Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/12/2007	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Digital Networks North America, Inc.		01/15/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The DIRECTV Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	2230 East Imperial Hwy	
City:	El Segundo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90245	
Entity Type:	ity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77176574	REPLAYTV
Registration Number:	3011668	REPLAY ZONE
Registration Number:	2481355	REPLAY
Registration Number:	3006092	R REPLAYTV
Registration Number:	2338455	QUICKSKIP
Registration Number:	2865216	MYREPLAYTV
Registration Number:	2879475	MY R REPLAYTV
Registration Number:	2402559	REPLAYTV

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)964-4884

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: tsuzuki@directv.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 003697 FRAME: 0575

900096595

Correspondent Name: Takehiko Suzuki
Address Line 1: 2230 East Imperial Hwy
Address Line 4: El Segundo, CALIFORNIA 90245

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Caroline Keller, Attorney of Assignee

Signature: /clk/

Date: 01/16/2008

Total Attachments: 3
source=REPLAYTV - TM Assignment#page1.tif
source=REPLAYTV - TM Assignment#page2.tif

source=REPLAYTV - TM Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003697 FRAME: 0576

CORRECTED TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Whereby on December 12, 2007 Digital Networks North America, Inc. (hereinafter the Assignor) assigned to The DirecTV Group, Inc. (hereinafter the Assignee) a number of trademark registrations and applications in a Trademark Assignment (hereinafter the Original Assignment), and

Whereby Assignor and Assignee desire to correct the listing of trademarks which were assigned;

Now, therefore, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

Digital Networks North America, Inc.

(hereinafter the Assignor) agrees that Assignor assigned and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to

The DirecTV Group, Inc.

(hereinafter the Assignee) effective as of December 12, 2007, the date of the Original Assignment, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks throughout the world that are listed on the attached Schedule 1, as well as the associated Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration listed in the appended Schedule 1, together with all of the goodwill associated with, and symbolized by, the Trademarks, to have and to hold forever for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns. The interests transferred by Assignor to Assignee include all common law rights associated with the Trademarks by virtue of their use in commerce, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of the trademarks, and also including all renewals of the listed Registrations or of any Registrations resulting from the listed Applications for Registration.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts for the convenience of the parties hereto, all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile transmission of any signed original document, and retransmission of any facsimile transmission, shall be the same as delivery of any original document. At the request of any party, the other parties will confirm facsimile transmitted signatures by signing an original document.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003697 FRAME: 0577

Assignor Digital Networks North/America, Inc.	Assignee The DirecTV Group, Inc.
Signature: Mud Mends	Signature: New VI. S
Name: David Meisels	Name: Kuru U. Lana
Title: General Counsel	Title: Somen Vice Pros
Date: 1/15/08	Date: JANUARY 15, Z

THIS IS THE SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003697 FRAME: 0578

SCHEDULE 1

ReplayTV Trademark List

	Acopiny A V	LIMUCHAIR	7.00			
#	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Mark Name
1	Austria	AM5104/2001	3/23/1999	203200	4/17/2002	REPLAYTV
2	Benelux	112194	3/23/1999	200233	11/1/2002	REPLAYTV
3	Canada	1007602	3/5/1999	558401	2/25/2002	REPLAYTV
4	France	13124892	3/23/1999	13124892	3/15/2002	REPLAYTV
5	Italy	RM2002C002437	3/23/1999			REPLAYTV
6	Japan	23107/99	3/17/1999	4453936	2/16/2001	REPLAYTV
7	Portugal	358777	9/14/2001			REPLAYTV
8	US	75/531929	8/6/1998	2402559	11/7/2000	REPLAYTV
9	US	78/279293	7/26/2003	2879475	8/31/2004	MY (R) REPLAYTV (AND DESIGN)
10	US	78/279290	7/26/2003	2865216	7/20/2004	MYREPLAYTV
11	US	75/701968	5/10/1999	2338455	4/4/2000	QUICKSKIP
12	US	75/933285	3/2/2000	3006092	10/11/2005	R REPLAYTV (AND DESIGN)
13	US	75/701971	5/10/1999	2481355	8/28/2001	REPLAY (AND DESIGN)
14	US	75/802131	9/17/1999	3011668	11/1/2005	REPLAY ZONE
15	US	77/176574	5/9/2007			REPLAYTV

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003697 FRAME: 0579

RECORDED: 01/16/2008